

Order no. 13 dtd. 21.11.2025

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW.2.

Both the accused persons namely Kishore Kr. Das & Ankeet Shome on C.B. are absent by petitions u/s 317 Cr.P.C. Those petitions are considered and allowed as today is fixed for evidence.

Ld. PP Pradip Sadhukhan is present. The report regarding service of summon upon CSW.2 Surinder Wadeha is received. From that report it is found that the summon could not be served upon him as he is not residing presently at the address mentioned in the summon. Thus, the prayer of prosecution summon is to be served upon CSW.3 to proceed the case. For the above stated circumstance today no evidence can be taken and the case is adjourned.

Thus to fix 17-12-2025 for evidence of CSW.3. Issue summon accordingly.

Accused as before.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

Judge

Sd/-

Judge(WB-00712)

24-Parganas 1<sup>st</sup> Special Court, Alipore.